Township of Shrewsbury Resolution #2018-91

Authorizing the Submittal of a Grant Application and Execution of a Grant Contract with the New Jersey Department of Transportation for the Crawford Street Roadway Improvements Project

WHEREAS, The Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey has received a recommendation from the Township Engineer, Maser Consulting, to submit a grant application to the New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT) Transportation Trust Fund for improvements to Crawford Street;

WHEREAS, Crawford Street serves as a major collector street in the Township and provides access to open space, the municipal building, housing, convenience store and other points of interest;

WHEREAS, the Township has previously submitted multiple Municipal Aid and Local Aid Infrastructure Fund (Discretionary) grant applications to NJDOT for this project, which have not yet been funded;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury formally approves the grant application for the above stated project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to submit an electronic grant application identified as MA-2019-Shrewsbury Township-00089 to the New Jersey Department of Transportation on behalf of the Township of Shrewsbury.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to sign the grant agreement on behalf of the Township of Shrewsbury and that their signature constitutes acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approves the execution of the grant agreement.

Name	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Jennings			X			
Puhak		X	X			
Nolan	X		X			

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee at the Meeting held on September 11, 2018.

Teri Giercyk, RMC Municipal Clerk Edward P. Nolan Mayor

My signature and the Clerk's seal serve to acknowledge the above resolution and constitute acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approve the execution of the grant agreement as authorized by the resolution above.

ATTEST and AFFIX SEAL